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CHAPTER 487—H.F.No.1866
[Coded in Part]

An act relating to public welfare; providing supplemental aid to certain sup-
plemental security income applicants and recipients after December 31, 1973; pro-
viding a penalty for failure to levy taxes for the purposes of county supplementa-
tion of supplemental security income applicants and recipients; amending
Minnesota Statutes, 1973 Supplement, Section 261.063.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MIN-
NESOTA:

Section 1. [256D.35] PUBLIC WELFARE; SUPPLEMENTAL
AID; DEFINITIONS. Subdivision 1. For the purposes of this act, the
terms defined in this section shall have the meanings given them.

Subd. 2. "Supplemental security income" means benefits paid un-
der the federal program of supplemental security income for the aged,
blind, and disabled. Title XVI of the Social Security Act, as enacted by
section 301 of the Social Security Amendments of 1972.

Subd. 3. "Applicant for supplemental security income" means an
individual who has applied for supplemental security income and who,
but for excess income or resources, would be a recipient of supplemen-
tal security income.

Subd. 4. "Supplemental aid" means state and county payments to
eligible applicants for or recipients of supplemental security income, in
accordance with the provisions of this act and rules and regulations
promulgated by the commissioner of welfare.

Subd. 5. "Commissioner" means the commissioner of public wel-
fare or his designee.

Subd. 6. "Department" means the department of public welfare.

Subd. 7. "Local agency" means the county welfare boards in the
several counties of the state except that it may also include any multi-
county welfare boards or departments where those have been estab-
lished in accordance with law.

Subd. 8. "Income" means earned and unearned income from any
source whatsoever, reduced by amounts paid for federal and state per-
sonal income taxes and federal social security taxes.

Sec. 2. [256D.36] 1973 CATEGORICAL AID RECIPIENTS;
PROVISIONS FOR SUPPLEMENTAL AID. Subdivision 1. Commenc-
ing January 1, 1974, the commissioner shall certify to each local
agency the names of all county residents who were eligible for and did
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receive aid during December, 1973 pursuant to a categorical aid pro-
gram of old age assistance, aid to the blind, or aid to the disabled.
From and after January 1, 1974, the state and the county shall each
pay one half of the supplemental aid calculated for each county resi-
dent certified under this section who is an applicant for or recipient of
supplemental security income. The amount of supplemental aid for
each individual eligible under this section shall be calculated pursuant
to the formula prescribed in Title II, Section 212 (a) (3) of Public Law
93-66, as amended.

Subd. 2. An individual eligible for supplemental aid under this
section may renounce his or her rights to aid under this section and be-
come eligible for supplemental aid under the provisions of section 3 of
this act; or, the individual may retain eligibility under this section and
have the amount of his or her supplemental aid recalculated pursuant
to the provisions of section 4 of this act.

Sec. 3. [256D.37] NEW APPLICANTS AND RECIPIENTS; PRO-
VISIONS FOR SUPPLEMENTAL AID. Subdivision 1. For all applicants
for or recipients of supplemental security income who did not receive
aid pursuant to any categorical aid program referred to in section 2
during December, 1973, and who make application to the appropriate
local agency, the local agency shall determine whether the individual
meets the eligibility criteria prescribed in subdivision 2. For each indi-
vidual who meets the relevant eligibility criteria prescribed in subdivi-
sion 2, the local agency shall certify to the commissioner the amount
of supplemental aid to which the individual is entitled in accordance
with all of the standards in effect December 31, 1973, for the appropri-
ate categorical aid program. In computing the amount of supplemental
aid under this section, the local agency shall deduct from the gross
amount of the individual's determined needs all income, subject to the
criteria for income disregards in effect December 31, 1973, for the ap-
propriate categorical aid program. From and after the first of the
month in which an effective application is filed, the state and the
county shall each pay one half of the supplemental aid to which the in-
dividual is entitled under this section.

Subd. 2. The eligibility criteria for supplemental aid under this
section shall be those in effect December 31, 1973 for the categorical
aid programs of old age assistance, aid to the blind, and aid to the dis-
abled. The local agency shall apply the relevant criteria to each appli-
cation. Effective July 1, 1974, the real property equity limitation for ap-
plicants other than the blind shall be $12,000. Effective January 1,
1975, the real property equity limitation for all applicants for supple-
mental aid under this section shall be $15,000. The local agency in its
discretion may permit eligibility of an applicant having assets in excess
of the amount prescribed in this section if liquidation of the assets
would cause undue loss or hardship.

Sec. 4. [256D.38] RECALCULATION OF SUPPLEMENTAL AID
IN CASES OF CHANGED CIRCUMSTANCES. A recipient of supple-
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mental aid may, if his or her circumstances change substantially after
becoming a recipient of supplemental aid, have the amount of his or
her aid recalculated in accordance with the standards set forth in sec-
tion 3.

Sec. 5. [256D.39] FISCAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE PROCE-
DURES. The commissioner of public welfare shall supervise county ad-
ministration of supplemental aid, and shall, by rule and regulation,
establish necessary administrative and fiscal procedures. The proce-
dures may include, but not be limited to:

(a) Procedures for processing claims of the counties for reim-
bursement by the state for expenditures made by the counties;

(b) Procedures by which county liability for supplemental aid may
be deducted from state liability to the county under any other public
assistance program authorized by law;

(c) Procedures by which the local agencies may contract with the
commissioner of public welfare for state administration of supplemen-
tal aid.

Sec. 6. [256D.40] ADMINISTRATIVE AND JUDICIAL REVIEW.
Any applicant or recipient aggrieved by an order or determination of
the local agency may appeal the order or determination in the manner
provided by Minnesota Statutes, 1973 Supplement, Section 245A.12.

Sec. 7. [256D.4I] RULES AND REGULATIONS. The commis-
sioner of public welfare shall promulgate all rules and regulations nec-
essary to carry out the provisions of this act; and may enter into any
contracts and agreements necessary for the administration of supple-
mental aid.

Sec. 8. SPECIAL 1974 FISCAL PROCEDURES. Notwithstanding
any law to the contrary, any county board of commissioners may, by
majority vote at any time following the effective date of this act, trans-
fer surplus funds to the appropriate fund for purposes of this act; and
it may immediately levy taxes and issue certificates of indebtedness in
anticipation of collection of said taxes, for the purpose of providing
money neccessary to pay supplemental aid as required by this act dur-
ing the calendar year 1974.

Sec. 9. Minnesota Statutes, 1973 Supplement, Section 261.063, is
amended to read:

261.063 TAX LEVY FOR SOCIAL SECURITY MEASURES;
DUTIES OF COUNTY BOARD. The board of county commissioners of
each county shall annually levy taxes and fix a rate sufficient to pro-
duce the full amount requred for poor relief, general assistance, aid to
dependent children, county share of county and slate supplemental aid
to supplemental security income applicants or recipients, and any
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other social security measures wherein there is now or may hereafter
be county participation, sufficient to produce the full amount neces-
sary for each such item, including administrative expenses, for the en-
suing year, within the time fixed by law in addition to all other tax lev-
ies and tax rates, however fixed or determined, and any commissioner
who shall fail to comply herewith shall be guilty of a gross misde-
meanor and shall be immediately removed from office by the governor.

Sec. 10. Except as otherwise provided in section 3, this act shall
be effective April 1, 1974; provided, however, that payments autho-
rized under section 2 shall be made retroactive to January 1, 1974.

Approved April 11, 1974.

CHAPTER 488—H.F.No.1973

An act relating to education, teacher certification; providing for the refund of
renewal fees paid by mistake; amending Minnesota Statutes, 1973 Supplement, Sec-
tion 125.08.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MIN-
NESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes, 1973 Supplement, Section 125.08,
is amended to read:

125.08 TEACHERS' CERTIFICATES, FEES. Each application for
the issuance, renewal, or extension of a certificate to teach shall be ac-
companied by a Honrcfundnblc processing fee in an amount set by the
commission. Except as otherwise provided in this section, such fee
shall be paid to the commissioner, who shall deposit them with the
state treasurer, as provided by law, and report each month to the state
auditor the amount of fees collected. The fee as set by the commission
shall be nonrefundable for applicants not qualifying for a certificate,
provided however, that the fee shall be refunded by the state treasurer
in those cases in which the applicant already holds a valid unexpired
certificate.

Approved April 11, 1974.

CHAPTER 48&—H.F.No.1991
[Coded]

An act relating to county or municipal hospitals; permitting the use of certi-
fied public accountants to audit and examine their books in lieu of the public exam-
iner.
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